



March 27, 2024

Mayor and City Council  
City of Monmouth  
100 East Broadway  
Monmouth, IL 61462

RE: Letter of Recommendation  
N. 6<sup>th</sup> Street Mill & Overlay  
Section 23-00085-00-RS

Mayor and City Council:

This letter will provide you with our report on the results of the bid opening for the subject project, which was held at the office of the City Clerk on March 27, 2024 at 10:30 AM and offer our recommendation for award of contract.

Enclosed is one (1) copy of the Bid Tabulation Sheet. Three (3) bids were received ranging from a low bid of \$714,848.00 to a high of \$823,695.14. The low bidder was responsive to the bidding documents. We recommend the Council accepts the bid of \$714,848.00. The Engineer's estimate was \$850,320.50.

The low bid was submitted by Laverdiere Construction, Inc. Laverdiere Construction, Inc. is fully qualified to perform the work as required by the bid documents. We recommend that the Council award the contract to Laverdiere Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$714,848.00, with this award IMEG will wait to mail out contract paperwork eight calendar days from the date of bid opening to comply with IL DOT requirements. If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call or e-mail.

Sincerely,

**IMEG**

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Cindy K. Wermuth".

Cindy K. Wermuth  
Associate Principal/Senior Construction Administrator  
[cindy.k.wermuth@imegcorp.com](mailto:cindy.k.wermuth@imegcorp.com)

encl.: Bid Tabulation Sheet  
c: Andy Jackson, Director of Public Works  
Susan Trevor, City Clerk  
Al - Barrae Shebib, IDOT

CKW/lb  
G:\2023\23003863.00\BidPhase\20240327\_Bid Recom\_MonmouthN6thStMill\_Overlay.doc



## Tabulation of Bids



Local Public Agency	County	Section Number	Letting Date
City of Monmouth	Warren	23-00085-00-RS	03/27/24

Approved Engineer's Estimate	Attended By (IDOT Representative(s))
\$850,320.50	City of Monmouth IMEG, Gunther (UCM), Laverdiere Const., Brandt Const., AI Shebib, IDOT

Bidder's Name	Laverdiere Construction Inc.	Brandt Construction Co.	Gunther Construction; Div of UCM
Bidder's Address	4055 W. Jackson St.	700 \$th St. W.	816 N. Henderson St.
City, State, Zip	Macomb, IL 61455	Milan, IL 61264	Galesburg, IL 61401
Proposal Guarantee	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	
Terms			

### Approved Engineer's Estimate

Item No.	Item	Delivery	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Seeding, Class 1A		ACRE	0.25	\$13,000.000	\$3,250.00	\$15,000.000	\$3,750.00	\$9,850.0000	\$2,462.50	\$78,459.440	\$19,614.86
2	Erosion Control Blanket		SQ YD	1210	\$4.0000	\$4,840.00	\$8.0000	\$9,680.00	\$4.2500	\$5,142.50	\$5.6200	\$6,800.20
3	Portland Cement Concrete		SQ YD	415	\$75.0000	\$31,125.00	\$83.0000	\$34,445.00	\$70.0000	\$29,050.00	\$54.7400	\$22,717.10
	Base Course, 4 Inch											
	(Special)											
4	Aggregate Base Repair		TON	50	\$150.0000	\$7,500.00	\$90.0000	\$4,500.00	\$130.0000	\$6,500.00	\$160.4400	\$8,022.00
5	Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface		SQ YD	6037	\$8.5000	\$51,314.50	\$6.0000	\$36,222.00	\$7.5500	\$45,579.35	\$5.5600	\$33,565.72
	Removal, 2 Inch (Special)											
6	Bituminous Material		POUND	3860	\$2.0000	\$7,720.00	\$3.0000	\$11,580.00	\$1.0000	\$3,860.00	\$2.4100	\$9,302.60
	(Tack Coat)											
7	Hot-Mix Asphalt Binder		TON	952	\$140.0000	\$133,280.00	\$143.0000	\$136,136.00	\$125.0000	\$119,000.00	\$142.4800	\$135,640.96
	Course, IL-9.5, N50, 2.5 Inch											
8	Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface		TON	546	\$125.0000	\$68,250.00	\$170.0000	\$92,820.00	\$125.0000	\$68,250.00	\$169.9900	\$92,814.54
	Course, IL-9.5, Mix "D",											
	1.5 Inch											
9	Portland Cement Concrete		SQ YD	198	\$105.0000	\$20,790.00	\$109.0000	\$21,582.00	\$110.0000	\$21,780.00	\$101.3900	\$20,075.22
	Driveway Pavement, 7 Inch											

Item No.	Item	Delivery	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
10	Portland Cement Concrete		SQ YD	134	\$110.0000	\$14,740.00	\$190.0000	\$25,460.00	\$110.0000	\$14,740.00	\$143.8200	\$19,271.88
	Driveway Pavement, 7 Inch,											
	Special											
11	Portland Cement Concrete		SQ FT	2879	\$15.0000	\$43,185.00	\$14.0000	\$40,306.00	\$22.5000	\$64,777.50	\$18.2100	\$52,426.59
	Sidewalk 4"											
12	Detectable Warnings		SQ FT	196	\$50.0000	\$9,800.00	\$45.0000	\$8,820.00	\$42.0000	\$8,232.00	\$24.9500	\$4,890.20
13	Combination Curb and		LF	3661	\$25.0000	\$91,525.00	\$11.0000	\$40,271.00	\$30.0000	\$109,830.00	\$17.2300	\$63,079.03
	Gutter Removal											
14	Driveway Pavement Removal		SQ YD	289	\$17.0000	\$4,913.00	\$49.0000	\$14,161.00	\$30.0000	\$8,670.00	\$23.2800	\$6,727.92
15	Sidewalk Removal		SQ FT	2645	\$4.0000	\$10,580.00	\$3.0000	\$7,935.00	\$4.7500	\$12,563.75	\$6.9400	\$18,356.30
16	Aggregate Surface Course,		SQ YD	21	\$10.0000	\$210.00	\$60.0000	\$1,260.00	\$39.0000	\$819.00	\$31.1100	\$653.31
	Type B (Special)											
17	Water Valves to be Adjusted		EACH	10	\$1,200.0000	\$12,000.00	\$300.0000	\$3,000.00	\$820.0000	\$8,200.00	\$838.2700	\$8,382.70
18	Removing Inlets		EACH	6	\$750.0000	\$4,500.00	\$900.0000	\$5,400.00	\$1,135.0000	\$6,810.00	\$921.2900	\$5,527.74
19	Inlets, Type A, Type 3		EACH	5	\$6,000.0000	\$30,000.00	\$4,500.0000	\$22,500.00	\$3,300.0000	\$16,500.00	\$5,747.2100	\$28,736.05
	Frame and Grate											
20	Inlets, Type B, Type 3		EACH	1	\$8,500.0000	\$8,500.00	\$4,800.0000	\$4,800.00	\$11,500.0000	\$11,500.00	\$8,061.0800	\$8,061.08
	Frame and Grate											
21	Storm Sewer Connection		EACH	6	\$1,000.0000	\$6,000.00	\$1,200.0000	\$7,200.00	\$1,100.0000	\$6,600.00	\$1,922.1200	\$11,532.72
22	Manholes to be Adjusted		EACH	4	\$1,800.0000	\$7,200.00	\$1,900.0000	\$7,600.00	\$1,200.0000	\$4,800.00	\$2,061.0900	\$8,244.36
23	Combination Concrete Curb		LF	3747	\$60.0000	\$224,820.00	\$40.0000	\$149,880.00	\$48.0000	\$179,856.00	\$55.2100	\$206,871.87
	and Gutter, Type B-6.18											
24	Butt Joint		LF	257	\$44.0000	\$11,308.00	\$20.0000	\$5,140.00	\$55.0000	\$14,135.00	\$19.2600	\$4,949.82
25	Remove and Reset Street		EACH	18	\$165.0000	\$2,970.00	\$300.0000	\$5,400.00	\$225.0000	\$4,050.00	\$559.5300	\$10,071.54
	Signs											
26	Traffic Control and		L SUM	1	\$40,000.0000	\$40,000.00	\$15,000.0000	\$15,000.00	\$41,000.0000	\$41,000.00	\$17,358.8300	\$17,358.83
	Protection, (Special)											
<b>Total Bid:</b>						As Read:		\$714,848.00		\$814,707.60		\$823,695.14
						As Calculated:		\$714,848.00		\$814,707.60		\$823,695.14
						% Over/Under:		(15.93)%		(4.19)%		(3.13)%